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ORD tNANCE ~iO, 78-19 

ANNU,C,L APPROPR I AT I eN 01<D I NANCE 

An OrdInance maldng appropria1;j@t)s for all corporate purposes fo,' 

the VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, for t"e H$ct:'ll yiE!Jar commencIng on the Is'r day 

of May, A.D., 1978 and ending on the 30th day Apr!!, A.D., 1979. 

BE IT ORDA I NED BY THE PRES !DENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATH!U·l, iLLINOIS: 

SECTION I.: That the !liffiC-lInts henJlnsfi"er set forth, or so much 
thenJoT as may be authorized by law, as may be needed and the sarne is hereby 
appropriated for the corporate purposes of the VILLAGE OF CHATHAt·1, 1l.L1NOIS, 
to defray all necessary e;,penses end 11<1011 itles of said VILLAGE OF CHATHI\M, as 
herainafter specif led fOI" the fiscal year commencing the 1st day of t4ay, I'..D., 
1978 and ending the 30th day of April, A.D., 1979. 

SECT I ON 2: The amount app rap rl ated YOI- each obj ed an d pu rposes 
I S as foi loVls: 

I. CORPORATE FUND 

(I) For the payment of Village 
Officials to be apportioned 
as follows: 

Sa I a ry of Pres I dent 
Sa I a of VI i I age C i e rk 
Salary of VI i Jago Treasurer 
Sa I a ry of T fusteBs 
Sa I a ry of 0 i recto r of Bu \ I d i og 

and Zoning 

(2) For the operation of the Chatham 
Police Department to be apportioned 
as folloVls: 

Off i cers' Sa I arl es 
Salary for E)(tra Hel 
I I I i no I s t~un i c I 

Pro['i' I TV ;.;:ur-c- ._c() 

F-'o1)en'-

(3) For'" ~ ,:", ,!,}O A employees, payroll 
TaX;~~5 ,.:V n-~)'" ." -~ll i zat i on I nsu ranee to 
be ;Y";"vr~;"1 'iled as "fo! lows! 

':>~i j;j ri es 
III inols ~'1unlclpal Ret! rement Fund 
Hosp ita! I zat I on I nsu ranee 

$ 1,600.00 
1,600.00 
3,000.00 
4,800.00 

960.00 

,-<::1 

C/'; 

J !.')(':",. '::'0 

; -1 ,IYJO, uc
"oj ;" 500 ~ 00 
6,000.00 
5,000.00 
3.0UO.OO 
6,000.00 
3, DOC'. 00 

t 50,000.00 
7,000.00 
5,500.00 

:$ ! I t 9f'J ,OC; 

$164,500.t!i:_j 

.t 62J'500~.OO 
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~','",... It(~ 'l··~·.-: VI! 10J8 vehl,:ies 
jl'> ;.::: __ ,r~':.'-:"-;C;(j J~ ;~i Ie,'" • .:· 

\!t.f' i,~ i r> '-f;J1-'fiSt':!S 

flC:~U.::,jt:TJI (ln r \ i't-;n~-3! 

( 5) F');- nIl'";:' 01'(-.' f'd+; C'~l Em rj m3 i !rh~nancE' 
l-hG \'i l !a9~':; ::'uIlI,:ipul Bui Idir,C! 

tr:, t:f,:' ::3~lpui~tj(jn(:>.l as toi !()WS; 

r';:r{nL ;.; [. 01 i n;3j rdnce an c. bGr] ds 
i'lailll-enancd of Qui Idil1~ 
?3yrnent of vI 1 I 1 ~ i (lS 

<6) Fo;' 'the 'JperErri'Jn of thc;! Vi Ilage 
Govemmerlt to be, appon- i oiled as 
f::; I I eMS: 

Payment of the cost of pub I I sh I ng 
an d a dve rt I 5 I 11~1 0 rd I nanc.,s an d not Ices 
requi red by law ro be publ ished and ad-

'J ) \....'\} 

'::::", (()O. :-, 

$ 2.JOO.O() 
4,~OO.JJ 

J}0Ja.~n 

vertised $ 2,000.00 
1,200.00 Stat lone ryan d supp I I es 

I\uditlng i-he bool<s and accoun-rs of ihe 
Vi Ilage as reqUired by law 

President's contingency tond 
Mlscel ianeous supplies and printing 
Trav\.:: I 
Dues an d fees 
I nsu rance 

(7) Fo r' bu i I ding, repa I ring, clean i ng an d 
ma i nta i n i n9 the srreers "md 5 i dewa Il<s 
within ihe Vi Ilage not othen·lise prc~ 
vi ded for, Including materials and 
pu rchases and renta I of equ i pment and 
street lights. 

(8) For tne construction apd repai r of 
sronn sewers and drainage systems 

(9) Fo!' the expenses of rhe, 20n i n~ and 
Planning Commission. 

(1(\) For -:-h8 p3:/men~t of varioLls inci dental 
(,n d c0nt i ngent expenses wh i ch may 
3CCi-ue durin~l the fisc(l! year and 
whfch 2.re noi- hel-ein other"l'lise pra
vi ·Jed for. 

-2-

$ 

$ 

8,000,00 
1 ,000.00 

300.00 
2, r,00 .c,0 
2,500.00 
4,500,00 

5,000.00 
----

5,000.00 
------_.-

~ 500.JO 

$ 5,OO'l.(i[j 

--------. 
T(,T,\L 

-:; : J. ,~r >~;;J 

~~ lo,OGD.iJO 

$ 22,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

:£ 500.00 

:£ :~ }ono. (;r) 

:5::,2j .' ·'~6'J. 00 
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StiHhIAR( 

"i~'YIClj '-:::lrp(,d~.-~~;·!: ar-;Ji-C1pl-iation~- i-or the t isca! Y83r 
h'~;'Jif1f1ing :'iiJY! !97P on,i 8ndln~_] Apri I 30 7 1979. 

T~J b;:, pruVided fot- as fa! iows: 
Cc)r;:>or-.::;te f-,:e-v'0r1llt3 tran Municipal 
Fi.'"hd 18CS Occupational T·3XE)S (estimated) $ f,O,0GO.JO 
Cr.::-:rpon.:te Revenue f ran State Income 
T~~<o.:, (estimated) 80.000.00 
Corporare Revenu8 f rem Rea I Estate 
Ta;<8~; (estimated) (10,600.00 
Corporate Revenue t rem sou rces other 
than rAun I cl pa I Reta I I ers Occupat iona I 
Ta'>(8s and Genera I Taxes (estimated) 82,860.00 

lH; ,"'* 

I I. ~"OTOR FUEL TAX FUND 

(I) For the construction, reconstruction 
and maintenance for a system of arterial 
streets and thoroughfares (other than 
State Highl'lays) in the vi I lage as may be 
designated by the President and Board ot 
Trustees and approved by the Department 
ot Transportation and for the payment of 
municipal Indebtness which has been incurred 
in the construction, reconstruction, mainte
nance, opening, 11idening or Improving of 
such arterial streets or thoroughfares. To 
be provided for as tol lows: 

Vi Ilage's portion of II I inois I~o·ror 
Fuel Tax (estimated) $ 150,000.00 

*it *';f 

I I I • CEMETERY FUND 

(I) For labor and maintenance of cemetery 
(2) FOI- fuel, oil and eqUipment 
(3) For suppl ies 
(4) For insurance 

-3-

$ 4,500.00 
750.00 
600.00 
500.00 

TOTAL 

X 323,460.00 

$ 150,000.00 

$ 6,350.00 

$ 6,350.00 
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SUMMARY - . 

Total Cemetery appmpriatlons for the fiscal year 
beginning t.lay I, 1'978, and ending April 30, 1979. 
To be provl eled as folloNs: 

Revenue f rom the operat! on of i-he Ca!l'.etsry 

:;Bf ** 

i V • VIATER FUND 

( I ) For the payment of the operatlt19 ~penses 
of the v I II age's waterworks l!!yst"'ll. To 
be apporrioned as fol lows: 

Bon d I nte.esT 
Bond ~1atu .ity 
\'Jages and Sa I a ri es 
Illinois Municipal Retl~nt Fund 
Hosp I ta I I zat I on I nsu rance 
Pu rehase of water and Power 
Water Tower Remova I 
~;ater Tower Construction 
Legal 
Uebl Ilty end Property Insurance 
Eng I neer! ng 
Mi sce II ansoos 
Maintenance - Vehicles and Equipment. 
~1alntenance ~ Uti Iity Plant 
Telephone 
General !nsurance 
Treve I EXpense 
Postage 
Advert! sing 
Printing 
Accounting and Auditing 
other Professional Services 
Laundry Serv ices 
Service Charges, OffIce Supplies 
Gasol fne and Oil 
Ma i ntenance an d Ope ret i ng Su PI' lies 
Un iforms 

SU~,1ARY 

Total Wai-er Fund appropriations for the fiscal year 
beginning t4ay I, 1978 and ending Apri I 30, 1979. 
To be prov I dad as follows: 

Revenue f rom the ope rat I on of the v I I I age 
"ate rwo rks system. 

** 
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** 

$ 6,350.00 

$ 47,950.00 
35,000.00 
60,000.00 

6,500.00 
10,000.00 
87,500.00 
20,000.00 

100,000,00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000,00 
5,000.00 

52,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
4,500.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 

$ 480,450.00 

$ 6,350.00 

$480,450.00 

$480,£150.00 
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V. 

\~ffiwl';;)EW;tTi~ 

ELFCTRIC FUND 

( I ) Fa r the payment of the ope rat I n9 E'J)<penses 
of the village's electric to be appod-ioned 
as fol lows: 

Pu rchase of e I ed ri city 
\1age5 and Salaries 
Illinois Municipal RetlrGllloot Fund 
Hasp ita Ii zat i on I nsu ranee 
State Ut iii ty Taxes 
Liabi Iity and Property Insurance 
Office Supplies 
Training 
Postage 
Advertising 
Printing 
Accounting and Auditing 
Eng i neeri ng 
Laundry 
Gasol ine and Oil 
Travel 
Telephone 
Gene ra I I nsu rance 
~1aintenance - Uti I lty Plant 
Vehicle Maintenance 
Legal Service 
Rep lacement Transformers 
Ma i ntenooce 00 d Ope rat<!;ng Su p'p lies 
Uniforms 

SU,'liMARY 

$ 1,002.825.00 
85,000.00 
15,000.00 
5,000.00 

52,000.00 
8,500.00 
3,500.00 

200.00 
1,400.00 

200.00 
500.00 

3,500.00 
20,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 
1,000.00 
2,500.00 
7,500.00 
2,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,500.00 

250.00 

Tota I Electric Fund appropriations for the f I sca I year 
beginning May I, 1978 and ending Apri I 30, 1979. To 

. be IlroltldliHI as fo 1 lows : 

I nte rest Income 
Revenue from the operation of village 

electric utility 

1,000.00 

1,233,875.00 

$ 1,234,875.00 

$ 1,234,875.00 

*~f ** 

V I ; SEWER FUND 

For engineering costs for construction 
of Chatham Sewage system 

For administrative costs for construction 
of Chatham Sewage System 

For construction costs for Chatham Sewage 
System 

For construction Inspection costs for 
Chatham Sewage System 

Sewer System Acquisition 

Springfield Sanitary District connection fees 

Interest du ri ng construct i on 

Easement Acquisition 

Opelatton and Maintenance 

Miscellaneous ( Equipment) 
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$ 245,000.00 

50,000.00 

5,805,689.00 

150,000.00 

150,000.'00 

380,000.00 

90,000.00 

60,000.00 

25,000.00 

5,000,00 
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V I. SEviER FUljD cont. 

Postage 

Legal 

Office Supplies 

Trave I 

M i sce II 8neous 

',j~w¥m'~~;"," 

SUi4MARY 

Total Sewer Fund appropriations for the fiscal year 
beginning May I, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. 
To be provided as follows: 

State of IIII noi s grants (estimated) 

Customer payments (estimated) 

Revenue bond issue (estimated) 

** ** 

VII. FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND 

Police Vehicle Acquisition 

Village Communication Equipment 

Equipment 

Pol ice Salaries 

Off Ice Equ I pment 

Recreational Development 

Street Vehicle 

SUt·\r·1ARY 

$ 1,500.00 

8,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

50,000.00 

$3,600,000.00 

190,000.00 

3,232,689.00 

$ 7,000.00 

2,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,000.00 

25,000.00 

Total Federal Revenue Sharing appropriations for the fiscal 
year beginning May I, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. To 
be provided as follows: 

Federal Revenue Sharing $ 49,000.00 

** ** 

$ 7 ,O;2.~ ,!S69 

$7,022,689.00 

.$ 49,000.00 

$ 49,000.00 

SECTION SEVEN: The receipts and revenues of the vi Ilage derived from 

sources other than general taxation and not specially otherwise appropriated, and so 

much ofal I unexpended balances of the general appropriations from the preceding fis

cal year not needed for which they were levied, shall, together with the general tax 

-6-
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ieVYl Ii- .:1r:'/;" an,j tbo VI! lagt:'s port-ian (:-r/- -khe t I i inois rll1nicip(,j i~~£lt .. :d lB!~i_,;; 

OCClH:,:,d'iGn Tav.:, cc,nstitute -!-h,~ cor-pol--di"e funq,i:::Ind shell fir-st be pfa<.-:ed to th,? 

cr(~dl-r of ~:;aj d e<;,)i,?oraTe -;:U~lC!. 

SECTION EIGHT: The receivl's i'>nti"reV0rlUes of the vi! 1":,)0 derived 

'rr-off; )-1,,,, State of Illinois 8'; the 1I11Iag@>'s shere of the' 1!llnds t·lotor Fuel 

T,i'( shn! I canst i h:;-e the Mo-ror fLle I To\)( FUf)o and ShEd! be first p I aced to the 

erect;!- o·f said MOl"ol- FlIel Tax Fund. 

SEGT.!ON NINE: The money fJ!",e;edin i-he Water fund shall be the 

moo i <as r)ce ived by the Chatham l'let01"'110.Kl!! f n:l>liI assOOSiilents, bul k water sa I 85, 

fixed ';;hanJes, and any loonies receIVed for l!JateG~lais and supplies ::lold, any 

ftlonies received from taps, tUF1l"ons, penalties 01" any miscellaneous income and 

sha! I constitute the water fund and shall first I:le placed to the credit o·t said 

\IIater Fund. 

SECTIQN TEN: The money to be placed In the Electric Fund shal I be 

a! I inonies received f;om the sales. penalti€ls, interest and sale of roaterials and 

repal,s by the Chatham Electric Utllity'and lllhaH constitute the t:lectrlc Fund 

and shall first be placed to the creditef said Electric Fund. 

SECTION ELEVEN: The looney to be pieced In the· SevIer Fund sha! I be 

al! monies received from Stai"e of III ino!s grents, customer partial payment on 

.oonnectlon fE)$S, revenue bond issue pror:eeds and any miscellaneous inccme and she! I 

constitute the Sewer Fund and shall first 00 placed to the credit of said Sewer 

Fund. 

SECTION T1iIELVE: It shall be the duty of the Vi I lage Treasurer once 

In @ach month preceding the regular moothly meeting of the Board of Trustees to 

apportion the I1lOney I n the corporate fund to the credit of the respective funds 

IT,,,ntUon'ed In this ordinance ~lhlch may not be fully provided for by general taxation 

in such propor'i'lons as they may deem for the best ini"erBsts of the vi Ilage. 

SECTiQ~ THIRTEEN: Partial invalidity. If any section, subdivision 

or sentence of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstl"tutiomli, 

$I.\oh decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance. 

SECTION FOURTEEI~: This Ordinance shall be in"full force and efh:ct 

from and after its passage, approval and publication. 
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