ORDINANCE NO. 78-19

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

An Ordinance making appropriations for all corporate purposes for the VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May, A.D., 1978 and ending on the 30th day April, A.D., 1979.

> BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, as may be needed and the same is hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year commencing the 1st day of May, A.D., 1978 and ending the 30th day of April, A.D., 1979.

SECTION 2: The amount appropriated for each object and purposes is as follows:

I. CORPORATE FUND

For the payment of Village Officials to be apportioned as follows:

Salary of President Salary of Village Clerk Salary of Village Treasurer Salary of Trustees Salary of Director of Building and Zoning

1,600.00 1,600.00 3,000.00 4,800.00

960.00

\$ 11,960,00

(2) For the operation of the Chatham

...oned
...or Extra Help
...inois Municipal
Hospital Office

000.00 23,000.00

> 14,000.00 4,500.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00

6,000.00 3,000.00

\$164,500.00

(3) For the salaries of employees, payroll taxes and nospitalization Insurance to be apportioned as follows:

ฟีโรcellaneous Expenses

Salaries Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund Hospitalization Insurance

\$ 50,000.00 7,000.00 5,500.00

\$ 62,500.00

(4)	For the operation of Village vehicles to be apportioned as follows: Vehicle expenses Acquisition and rental		6,000,00 25,000.00			
		Ç1		\$	31,000.00	
(5)	For the operation and maintenance of the Village Municipal Building to be apportioned as follows: Payment of insurance and bonds Maintenance of building Payment of utilities	64	3,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00		·	
				. 5	16,000.00	
·(6)	For the operation of the Village Government to be apportioned as follows: Payment of the cost of publishing					
	and advertising ordinances and notices required by law to be published and advertised Stationery and supplies Auditing the books and accounts of the	\$	2,000,00			
	Village as required by law President's contingency fund Miscellaneous supplies and printing Travel Dues and fees Insurance		8,000,00 1,000.00 300.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 4,500.00			
				\$	22,000.00	
(7)	For building, repairing, cleaning and maintaining the streets and sidewalks within the Village not otherwise provided for, including materials and purchases and rental of equipment and street lights.	\$	5,000.00			
				\$	5,000.00	
(8)	For the construction and repair of storm sewers and drainage systems	\$	5,000.00	- -	5 000 05	
(9)	For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning Commission.	\$	500.00	\$	5,000.00	
	-		A Property Control	Î	500.00	
(10)	For the payment of various incidental and contingent expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and which are not herein otherwise provided for.	\$	5,000.00	- 5	5,000.00	
				Φ		
			TOTAL	\$3	23,460.00	

SUMMARY

		May 1, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. To be provided for as follows: Corporate Revenue from Municipal Retailers Occupational Taxes (estimated): Corporate Revenue from State Income Taxes (estimated) Corporate Revenue from Real Estate Taxes (estimated) Corporate Revenue from sources other than Municipal Retailers Occupational Taxes and General Taxes (estimated)	\$ 80,000.00 80,000.00 80,600.00 82,860.00	
		***		\$ 323,460.00
11.	мото	R FUEL TAX FUND		
		For the construction, reconstruction and maintenance for a system of arterial streets and thoroughfares (other than State Highways) in the village as may be designated by the President and Board of Trustees and approved by the Department of Transportation and for the payment of municipal indebtness which has been incurred in the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, opening, widening or improving of such arterial streets or thoroughfares. To be provided for as follows:	•	
		Village's portion of Illinois Motor Fuel Tax (estimated)	\$ 150,000.00	
		**		\$ 150,000.00
111.	CEME	TERY FUND		
	(1) (2) (3) (4)	For labor and maintenance of cemetery For fuel, oil and equipment For supplies For insurance	\$ 4,500.00 750.00 600.00 500.00	
			·	\$ 6,350.00
			TOTAL	\$ 6,350.00

SUMMARY

Total Cemetery appropriations for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1978, and ending April 30, 1979. To be provided as follows:

	Revenue from the operation of the Cemetery	\$	6,350.00	
				\$ 6,350.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
IV.	WATER FUND			
	(I) For the payment of the operating expenses of the village's waterworks system. To be apportioned as follows:			
	Bond Interest Bond Maturity Wages and Salaries Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund Hospitalization Insurance Purchase of Water and Power Water Tower Removal Water Tower Construction Legal Liability and Property Insurance Engineering Miscellaneous Maintenance - Vehicles and Equipment Maintenance - Utility Plant Telephone General Insurance Travel Expense Postage Advertising Printing Accounting and Auditing Other Professional Services Laundry Services Service Charges, Office Supplies Gasoline and Oil Maintenance and Operating Supplies Uniforms	\$	47,950.00 35,000.00 60,000.00 6,500.00 10,000.00 87,500.00 20,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00	
		 .		
		÷		\$480,450.00
	SUMMARY			
begin	Water Fund appropriations for the fiscal year uning May 1, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. provided as follows:			
	Revenue from the operation of the village waterworks system.	\$	480,450.00	
•				\$480,450.00

V. ELECTRIC FUND

(1) For the payment of the operating expenses of the village's electric to be apportioned as follows:

Purchase of electricity \$	1,002.825.00
Wages and Salaries	85,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	15,000.00
Hospitalization Insurance	5,000.00
State Utility Taxes	52,000.00
Liability and Property Insurance	8,500.00
Office Supplies	3,500.00
Training	200.00
Postage	1,400.00
Advertising	200.00
Printing	500.00
Accounting and Auditing	3,500.00
Engineering	20,000.00
Laundry	2,000.00
Gasoline and Oil	3,500.00
Travel	1,000.00
Telephone	2,500.00
General Insurance	7,500.00
Maintenance - Utility Plant	2,000.00
Vehicle Maintenance	5,000.00
Legal Service	6,000.00
Replacement Transformers	5,000.00
Maintenance and Operating Supplies	2,500.00
Uniforms	250.00

\$ 1,234,875.00

SUMMARY

Total Electric Fund appropriations for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. To be provided as follows:

Interest Income	•	1,000.00	
Revenue from the operation of village electric utility		1,233,875.00	
	%.	\$	1,234,875.00

VI. SEWER FUND

For engineering costs for construction of Chatham Sewage system	\$	245,000.00
For administrative costs for construction of Chatham Sewage System		50,000.00
For construction costs for Chatham Sewage System	5	,805,689.00
For construction inspection costs for Chatham Sewage System		150,000.00
Sewer System Acquisition		150,000.00
Springfield Sanitary District connection fees		380,000.00
Interest during construction		90,000.00
Easement Acquisition		60,000.00
Operation and Maintenance		25,000.00
Miscellaneous (Equipment)		5,000.00

VI. SEWER FUND cont.

Postage -	\$	1,500.00
Legal		8,000.00
Office Supplies		1,500.00
Travel	:	1,000.00
Miscellaneous		50,000.00
		

\$7,022,669

SUMMARY

Total Sewer Fund appropriations for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. To be provided as follows:

State of Illinois grants (estimated)	 \$3,600,000.00
Customer payments (estimated)	 190,000.00
Revenue bond issue (estimated)	3,232,689.00

\$7,022,689.00

VII. FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

Police Vehicle Acquisition	\$ 7,000.00
Village Communication Equipment	2,000.00
Equipment	5,000.00
Police Salaries	3,000.00
Office Equipment	4,000.00
Recreational Development	 3,000.00
Street Vehicle	25,000.00

\$ 49,000.00

SUMMARY

Total Federal Revenue Sharing appropriations for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1978 and ending April 30, 1979. To be provided as follows:

Federal Revenue Sharing

\$ 49,000.00 \$ 49,000.00

SECTION SEVEN: The receipts and revenues of the village derived from sources other than general taxation and not specially otherwise appropriated, and so much of all unexpended balances of the general appropriations from the preceding fiscal year not needed for which they were levied, shall, together with the general tax

Nevy, if any, and the village's portion of the lilinois Municipal Retailer's Occupation Tax, constitute the corporate fund and shall first be placed to the credit of said corporate fund.

SECTION EIGHT: The receipts and revenues of the village derived from the State of Illinois as the village's share of the Illinois Motor Fuel Tax shall constitute the Motor Fuel Tax Fund and shall be first placed to the credit of said Motor Fuel Tax Fund.

SECTION NINE: The money placed in the Water Fund shall be the monies received by the Chatham Waterworks from assessments, bulk water sales, fixed charges, and any monies received for materials and supplies sold, any monies received from taps, turn-ons, penalties or any miscellaneous income and shall constitute the Water Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of said Water Fund.

SECTION TEN: The money to be placed in the Electric Fund shall be all monies received from the sales, penalties, interest and sale of materials and repairs by the Chatham Electric Utility and shall constitute the Electric Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of said Electric Fund.

SECTION ELEVEN: The money to be placed in the Sewer Fund shall be all monies received from State of Illinois grants, customer partial payment on connection fees, revenue bond issue proceeds and any miscellaneous income and shall constitute the Sewer Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of said Sewer Fund.

SECTION TWELVE: It shall be the duty of the Village Treasurer once in each menth preceding the regular monthly meeting of the Board of Trustees to apportion the money in the corporate fund to the credit of the respective funds mentioned in this ordinance which may not be fully provided for by general taxation in such proportions as they may deem for the best interests of the village.

SECTION THIRTEEN: Partial invalidity. If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOURTEEN: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication.

PASSED PUBL I SHED APPROVED O 30,1978 , 1978 , 1976

VIIIage Clerk

Pres dent,

The VIIIage of Chatham